ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

The Navajo Nation, through its Department of Water Resources – Water Management Branch
Fort Defiance, Arizona
Drilling and Installation of the Secatero Well in the Alamo Chapter, New Mexico
Bid Number 23-07-3070LE

Sealed bids for the construction of **Drilling and Installation of the Alamo Secatero Well in the Alamo Chapter, New Mexico, Navajo Nation Bid Number** will be received, by **The Navajo Nation, through its Department of Water Resources – Water Management Branch**, at the office of the **Engineer, WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure Inc., 4221 Balloon Park Rd NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109,** until **1 pm** local time on **October 26, 2023** at which time the Bids received will be **publicly** opened and read. No late, facsimiled, or electronic mailed bids will be accepted. Each bid response shall be submitted in accordance with EJCDC C-200 Instructions to Bidders.

The Project consists of: Installation of a 12-14" diameter, 20-foot-long surface casing; Drilling of a 10" borehole up to 700 feet below ground surface (bgs); Conducting geophysical logging; Constructing a 6-inch (OD) diameter well as specified; Performing pump tests; Procurement and setting the well pump; Installation of pit less adapter unit and wellhead.

Bids will be received for a single prime Contract. Bids shall be on a lump sum and unit price basis, as indicated in the Bid Form.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is **Academy Reprographics**, **8900-N San Mateo Blvd. NE, Albuquerque NM 87113**, **(505) 821-6666**. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of **8 am to 5 pm** and may obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office as described below.

Bidding Documents may be viewed and ordered online by registering with the Issuing Office at www.academyplans.com. Following registration, complete sets of Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the Issuing Office's website as portable document format (PDF) files. The cost of printed Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office will depend on the number and size of the Drawings and Project Manual, applicable taxes, and shipping method selected by the prospective Bidder. Cost of Bidding Documents and shipping is non-refundable. Upon Issuing Office's receipt of payment, printed Bidding Documents will be sent via the prospective Bidder's delivery method of choice; the shipping charge will depend on the shipping method chosen. The date that the Bidding Documents are transmitted by the Issuing Office will be considered the Bidder's date of receipt of the Bidding Documents. Partial sets of the Bidding Documents will not be available from the Issuing Office.

Preference will be applied to qualified Navajo- and Indian-owned businesses in accordance with the Navajo Nation preference laws as specified in the Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act (5 NNC § 201 et. seq.), the Navajo Nation Procurement Act, (12 NNC § 301 et seq.), and the Navajo Business and Procurement Act (12 NNC § 1501 et seq.) and other applicable statutory and regulatory requirements.

A pre-bid conference will be held at **10 am** local time on **October 4, 2023,** virtually through Microsoft Teams, and site visits can be scheduled upon requests. Interested bidders should sign up with the issuing office and a Microsoft Teams meeting invite will be sent out to the registered emails. Attendance at the pre-bid conference is highly encouraged but is not mandatory. Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

Owner: The Navajo Nation, through its Department of Water Resources- Water Management Branch

By: Jesse Hillis

Title: **Programs and Projects Specialist**

Date: September 17, 2023

+ + END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS + +